

22.03.2023

Present: Sh. Shikhar Mahajan, Ld. Subst. Addl. PP for the State.

Sh. Ashok Kumar, Ld. Counsel for accused Sadil @ Adil and Fardeen.

Sh. Ravinder Kumar, Ld. Counsel for accused Avi Arora @ Gajni.

All the accused persons are present except accused Jatin @Deepak.

Another accused Fardeen is also absent.

Accused Jatin @ Deepak is in custody in other matter. Issue production warrants against accused Jatin @ Deepak for NDOH.

Another accused Fardeen is also absent. The matter was called after 11:00AM, but he failed to appear. He had appeared late on LDOH also, his NBWs were issued and cancelled taking a lenient view. Now again, neither he nor his counsel has appeared. After the staff has contacted the accused and his surety via phone, one counsel has appeared at 12:55PM and moved an exemption application for accused Fardeen on the ground that he is out of station. This conduct of the accused makes liable to adverse order. Considering this, his exemption application is allowed subject to costs of Rs. 3000/- to be paid on NDOH. Issue notice to IO to appear in person on the next date of hearing to furnish contact numbers of witnesses and inform about pending aspect of this matter.

Now, matter is fixed for PE as follows :-

(i) 28.08.2023 for evidence of witnesses at serial no. 1 and 2 as

per the list of witnesses.

(ii) 11.09.2023 for evidence of witnesses at serial no. 3 and 4 as per the list of witnesses.

(iii) 17.10.2023 for remaining evidence.

PWs be summoned accordingly. MHC(M) shall remain present on all dates of hearings.

(Savitri)
ASJ-02(NE)/ KKD/Delhi
22.03.2023