

SC No. 349/2021
State Vs. Shadil @ Adil And Others
FIR No.0085 /2021
PS Seelam Pur

10.09.2024

Present: Sh. Vikash Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Avi Arora @ Gajni is absent.
Accused Jatin @ Deepak is absent.
Remaining accused are present on court bail.
Ms. Santosh Dixit, Ld. Counsel for accused Avi Arora @ Gajni.
Sh. Ashok Kumar, Ld. Counsel for accused Shadil @ Adil.
Sh. Aman Sharma, Ld. Counsel for accused Rajat Sharma.

1. NBWs were ordered to be issued against witness Kutubuddin @ Kallu due to his habitual absence. Today witness has appeared and moved an application for cancellation of NBW through his counsel. Heard on the application. Though there is no good ground to allow the application, however, in the interest of justice, same is allowed subject to costs of Rs.1,000/-. Costs paid by receipt No. 0617535.
2. Since accused Jatin @ Deepak is absent, his bail bond stands forfeited. Issue NBW against him and notice to his surety u/s.446 Cr.P.C for NDOH.
3. Ld. Counsel for accused moves an application for exemption from personal appearance of accused Avi Arora @ Gajni. Same is treated as application for issuance of production warrants as accused Avi Arora @ Gajni is lodged in J/C since 02.09.2024 in connection with FIR No.

789/2024, PS Karol Bagh, U/s.308/34 IPC as mentioned in the application. Issue production warrant of accused Avi Arora @ Gajni for NDOH.

4. Put up on 08.10.2024 for further proceedings.

(Dr. Savitri)
ASJ-02(NE)/ KKD/Delhi
10.09.2024

‘S’