

SC No.349/2021
State v. Shadil @ Adil and others
FIR No.85/2021
PS Seelampur

09.06.2025

Present: Ld. Subst. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Avi Arora @ Gajni in person.
Accused Fardeen in person.
Accused Rajat Sharma @ Ashu in person along with
Sh. Aman Sharma, Advocate.
Accused Shadil @ Adil in person along with Sh.
Ashok Kumar, Advocate.
Accused Jatin @ Deepak is not present.
Sh. Narendra Thakur, Advocate for accused Jatin @
Deepak.

Accused Fardeen is present who was not present on the last date of hearing. NBWs issued against him received back as unexecuted. Accused Fardeen is present and moves an application for cancellation of NBWs. It is already noted in previous ordersheets that one accused or the other do not appear regularly due to which matter is not proceeding with. There have been seven dates when accused Fardeen was absent. Put up for consideration on his application for cancellation of NBWs on 26.07.2025.

There were also NBWs against accused Jatin @ Deepak on the last date of hearing. NBWs against him received back as unexecuted. An exemption application is moved by his counsel on the ground that accused Jatin has met with an accident. Counsel for accused Jatin @ Deepak does not know the whereabouts of his client. Hence, exemption application is

Contd....

-2-

dismissed. Fresh NBWs be issued against accused Jatin @
Deepak returnable on 26.07.2025. Notice under section 446
Cr.P.C. be also issued to his surety for that date.

(Twinkle Wadhwa)
ASJ-02(NE)/ KKD/Delhi
09.06.2025/ap