

SC 349/2021
STATE Vs. SHADIL @ ADIL AND OTHERS
FIR No. 0085/2021
(Seelam Pur)

28.08.2025

Present: Sh. Abhishek Pandey, Ld. Addl. PP for the State through VC.
Accused Shadil @ Adil, Fardeen, Rajat Sharma @ Ashu and Avi Arora @ Gajni on Court bail.
Accused Jatin @ Deepak is not present.
Vijay Kumar, surety for accused Jatin @ Deepak.

Lawyers are abstaining from work today. Police personnels are not allowed to enter the Court building.

Copy of non-bailable warrant against accused Jatin @ Deepak is received, the warrant is unexecuted.

It is submitted by Vijay Kumar, surety for accused Jatin @ Deepak that he has spoken with accused Jatin @ Deepak on mobile phone but he is not ready to come. Surety has given mobile number (99XXXX4277) of accused Jatin @ Deepak. The mobile number of accused Jatin @ Deepak may be mentioned in the non-bailable warrant.

Fresh non-bailable warrant be issued against accused Jatin @ Deepak returnable on 27.09.2025.

(Twinkle Wadhwa)
ASJ-02(NE)/ KKD/Delhi
28.08.2025/ap