

9 SC 349/2021
STATE Vs. SHADIL @ ADIL AND OTHERS
FIR No.0085/2021 (Seelam Pur)

04.04.2026

Present: Ms. Preeti Mishra, Ld. Substitute Addl.PP For State.
Accused Shadil @ Adil, Jatin @ Deepak, Rajat
Sharma @ Ashu and Avi Arora @ Gajni in person on
bail.
Accused Fardeen is absent.
Sh. Narender Thakur, Ld. Counsel for accused Jatin @
Deepak.
Surety Vijay Kumar of accused Jatin and Deepak.

An application is filed on behalf of Vijay Kumar who
is surety of accused Jatin @ Deepak for withdrawal of his surety as
accused is not in his control.

Accused Jatin @ Deepak is directed to furnish fresh
surety bonds for NDOH.

It is submitted that accused Fardeen is lying in
Mandoli Jail. **Let production warrants against accused Fardeen be
issued for NODH.**

PW Kutubuddeen in person. He is discharged
unexamined today as accused Fardeen is absent today.

Let the matter be put up for consideration on the
present applicant/further proceedings/furnishing of surety bonds on
27.04.2026.

(Twinkle Wadhwa)
ASJ-02(NE)/ KKD/Delhi
04.04.2026/mj