

SC 349/2021
STATE Vs. SHADIL @ ADIL AND OTHERS
FIR No. 0085/2021
(Seelam Pur)

29.05.2026

Present: Sh. Abhishek Pandey, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Shadil @ Aadil joined through VC.
Accused Fardeen is produced from JC (on bail in this case)
Accused Jatin @ Deepak is absent.
Accused Rajat Sharma and Abhi Arora in person.
Ld. counsel for the surety Vijay Kumar, through VC.
Surety Vijay Kumar of accused Jatin @ Deepak in person.

Surety of accused Jatin @ Deepak has moved an application for withdrawal of his surety. He has not been able to produce Jatin @ Deepak before the Court. Hence, his application is dismissed and surety amount is forfeited as he has not been able to produce before the Court despite repeated opportunities.

Let NBWs be issued against accused Jatin @ Deepak at the address mentioned in order sheet dt. 08.10.2024.

Surety Vijay Kumar is directed to deposit the forfeited amount of Rs. 25,000/- in the Court on the NDOH.

Put up for further proceedings on **25.07.2026**.

(Twinkle Wadhwa)
ASJ-02(NE)/ KKD/Delhi
29.05.2026/nk